As at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, the Company has no loan liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

As at 31 December 2022 cash in foreign currencies (CNY, EUR and USD) represented 17% of the total cash (as at 31
December 2021 - 50%).

37% of the Company’s revenue is generated from exports, at prices denominated in foreign currencies — mainly USD.
As at 31 December 2022, trade receivables in USD represented 36% of the total trade receivables (46% as at a 31
December 2021).

There is a risk that future fluctuations of exchange rates may have a negative or positive effect on the Company's
financial performance. So far, the Company has not used derivative financial instruments to hedge against the results of
future changes in exchange rates. The sensitivity of the gross financial result to the increase in the exchange rates of
individual currencies as at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 by 10% is presented below, with other conditions
unchanged. The sensitivity is determined as a result of the conversion of the impact of the higher / lower exchange rate
on the revaluation of the balances of trade receivables and liabilities and others expressed in currencies.

10% currency rate increase as of  31 December 2022 USD EUR CNY TOTAL

Trade and other receivables 2,020   121   -   2,141

Trade and other payables  (98)   2   (120)   (216)

TOATL impact on 2022 result 1,922   123   (120)   1,925

10% currency rate increase as of  31 December 2021 USD EUR CNY TOTAL

Trade and other receivables 1,584  50   -  1,634

Trade and other payables  (850)  (2)  (268) (1,120)

TOATL impact on 2021 result  734  48   (268)  514

According to the Company’s Management Board, foreign exchange risk concentration Is low, because to a large extent
balances denominated in foreign currencies are offsetting each other.

TOYA S.A.
Financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts are expressed in PLN thousand, unless specified otherwise)

 Notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

24

Risk of interest rate changes affecting cash flows and fair values

As at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 the Company held no other interest-bearing assets.

The Company’s policy envisages the use of bank loans bearing interest at variable rates. This exposes the Company to

[…]

the risk of interest rate changes affecting its cash flows. As at 31 December 2022, all liabilities under bank loans bear
interest at variable rates (which was also the case as at 31 December 2021).

The Company monitors its exposure to the risk of interest rate changes affecting its cash flows and fair values. The
Company runs simulations of various scenarios, taking into consideration refinancing, roll-over of the existing positions,
and alternative financing. The Company uses these scenarios to assess the impact of a change in interest rates on its
financial performance. Simulations are run for bank deposits and liabilities, which represent the largest items exposed
to interest rate risk.

The below sensitivity analysis of the Company’s cash flows to interest rate risk was prepared for financial instruments
based on variable interest rates. The financial instruments held by the Company were linked to WIBOR rates. The
impact of interest rate fluctuations on the financial result was calculated as the product of liability balances as at 31
December 2022 and the assumed WIBOR variance.

  +20 basis points -20 basis points

  Effect on profit before income tax Effect on profit before income tax

Financial liabilities

Variable interest rate loans   (164)   164

Total for 2022   (164)   164

  +20 basis points -20 basis points

  Effect on profit before income tax Effect on profit before income tax

Financial liabilities

Variable interest rate loans  (194)  194

Total for 2021  (194)  194

The Company does not use derivatives to hedge against the risk of interest rate changes affecting its cash flows and fair
values.

5.2 Credit risk

Credit risk arises mainly from bank deposits and credit exposures to customers, including trade receivables due.

Credit risk relating to bank deposits is considered by the Management Board as low because the Company cooperates
with renowned financial institutions which enjoy premium credit ratings (Bank Handlowy w Warszawie S.A., mBank S.A.
and BNP Paribas Bank Polska S.A.).

Credit risk relating to credit exposures to Company’s customers is considered as low by the Management Board. The